Balance at 1 January 2021 45,353

Net change in trade receivables from goods sold   (12,969)

Changes in fair value of price adjustments  (6,614)

Realised price adjustments during the year  2,003

Balance at 31 December 2021  27,773

Net change in trade receivables from goods sold 2,147

Changes in fair value of price adjustments (6,669)

Realised price adjustments during the period 936

Balance at 30 June 2022 (Unaudited) 24,187

The Group has price adjustments arising from the sale of concentrate and dore which were provisionally priced at the time the sale was recorded.
The sensitivity of the fair value to an immediate 10% favourable or adverse change in the price of gold and silver (assuming all other variables
remain constant), is as follows:

Period

Increase/
decrease in price of

ounces of:

Effect on
profit before tax

US$000

30 June 2022

Gold +/-10%

Silver+/-10%

+/-130

+/-537

31 December 2021

Gold +/-10%

Silver+/-10%

+/-95

+/-757

17 Deferred income tax assets and liabilities

The changes in the net deferred income tax assets/(liabilities) are as follows:

As at 30 June 2022

 (Unaudited) US$000

As at 31 December 2021

US$000

Beginning of the period   (86,744) (72,307)

Income statement charge  7,604 (7,054)

OCI (charge)/credit  (1,987) (7,383)

Retained earnings   3,775 –

Foreign exchange effect  (446) –

End of the period  (77,798) (86,744)

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax
liabilities and when the deferred income tax assets and liabilities relate to the same fiscal authority.

The amounts after offset, as presented on the face of the Statement of financial position, are as follows:

As at
30 June 2022

 (Unaudited)
US$000

As at
31 December 2021

US$000

Deferred income tax assets1  5,757  484

Deferred income tax liabilities  (83,555)  (87,228)

Net deferred income tax liabilities  (77,798)  (86,744)